

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

**TWIN AMERICA, LLC, CITY SIGHTS NY,
LLC, AND GRAY LINE NEW YORK TOURS,
INC., AS A SINGLE EMPLOYER, AND
JAD TRANSPORTATION, INC., AS
JOINT EMPLOYERS**

and

**Case Nos. 02-CA-190704
 02-CA-196228
 02-CA-198436**

TEFE KWAMI AMEWO, an Individual

**UNITED SERVICE WORKERS UNION,
IUJAT, LOCAL 1212**

and

Case No. 02-CB-190736

TEFE KWAMI AMEWO, an Individual

**UNITED SERVICE WORKERS UNION,
IUJAT, LOCAL 1212**

and

Case No. 02-CB-199847

ARTHUR Z. SCHWARTZ, an Individual

**RESPONDENT EMPLOYERS' ANSWERING BRIEF TO THE GENERAL
COUNSEL'S EXCEPTIONS AND BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF EXCEPTIONS TO THE
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE'S DECISION**

Stanley L. Goodman, Esq.
Carlos A. Torrejon, Esq.
Fox Rothschild LLP
49 Market Street
Morristown, NJ 07960-5122
sgoodman@foxrothschild.com
ctorrejon@foxrothschild.com
Counsel for Respondent Employers

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. THE GENERAL COUNSEL’S EXCEPTIONS.....	4
III. THE CREDITED FACTS AND RECORD EVIDENCE SUPPORT JUDGE GARDNER’S DECISION THAT THE EMPLOYERS’ ACTIONS WERE NOT BASED ON UNION CONSIDERATIONS, BUT RATHER COMPELLING AND LEGITIMATE BUSINESS REASONS	4
A. Background Leading up to the November 2016 Runoff Election	5
B. Twin America’s Previous Bargaining and Labor History with Local 225 Evidences Lawful Conduct and Further Highlights the Absence of Union-Based Considerations or Unlawful Motivations	7
C. The November 2016 Runoff Election Results, the Employers’ Business Decisions Moving Forward, and the Employers’ Substantial Concessions Made in Reaching the Consolidation Agreement (and Then a New Successor Contract for All Agents)	9
D. The Employers’ New Obligation to Bargain with One Union for All Agents, Coupled with Changes to Twin America’s Ownership, Resulted in the Reasonable Decision to Outsource the GL Labor to JAD and Laying off GL Agents, Which Required Issuance of Federal and State WARN Notices	11
1. <i>Twin America Lawfully Decided to Outsource GL Labor to JAD</i>	11
2. <i>The GC’s Assertions Regarding GL Agent Layoffs are Incorrect</i>	12
E. The Entire Record and Applicable Board Precedent Establish that The Consolidation Agreement is Lawful	14
1. <i>The GC’s Assertion that GL and JAD Agents were “Indistinguishable” Following the November 2016 Runoff Election, and Therefore the Consolidation Agreement was Unlawful, is Contrary to Board Law and Ignores the Reality of the Circumstances</i>	14
2. <i>Endtailing GL Agents for the Limited Purpose of Bid Locations is Supported by Board Precedent as the Record Proves this Decision was Only Motivated by Legitimate Business Objectives</i>	17
i. The Record Evidence Establishes the Employers’ Lawful Considerations.....	17

ii.	Board Law has Long Endorsed the Employers’ Legitimate Actions under Similar Circumstances.....	18
3.	<i>In Any Event, the GC Has Failed to Meet His Burden under Board Law of Proving the Consolidation Agreement was Solely a Result of GL Agents’ Prior Local 225 Membership</i>	22
i.	The GC Has Failed to Establish that the Employers’ Actions “Placated the Desires” of one Group of Agents over Another due Solely to Union Membership Considerations in Violation of the Act.....	24
ii.	The GC Cannot Rely on Statements made by Employee Witnesses Who Were Properly Found Not to be Credible	25
iii.	The GC Has Failed to Establish that Bid Locations Adversely Affected GL Agents’ Compensation and Judge Gardner Properly Further Discredited Employee Witnesses Who Falsely Claimed Otherwise	28
iv.	The GC Has Failed to Demonstrate that Animus is Not Necessary to Find the Employers Violated the Act	30
IV.	TWIN AMERICA DID NOT CONSTRUCTIVELY DISCHARGE GL AGENTS WHO VOLUNTARILY CHOSE NOT TO TRANSITION TO JAD.....	32
V.	CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<u>Barton Brands, Ltd.</u> , 228 NLRB 889 (1977)	20, 21, 24
<u>Better Monkey Grip Co.</u> , 113 NLRB 938 (1955)	35
<u>Borden, Inc.</u> , 308 NLRB 113 (1992)	36
<u>Chartwells, Compass Group, USA</u> , 342 NLRB 1155 (2004)	32
<u>ComGeneral Corp.</u> , 251 NLRB 653 (1980)	32, 35
<u>Daikichi Sushi</u> , 335 NLRB 622 (2001)	26
<u>Daly</u> , 281 NLRB at 976	24, 30, 31
<u>Double D Construction Group</u> , 339 NLRB 303 (2003)	26
<u>Easter Seals Connecticut, Inc.</u> , 345 NLRB 836 (2005)	32, 34, 36
<u>Federal Mogul</u> , 209 NLRB 343 (1974)	15, 16, 36
<u>Firemen & Oilers Local 320 (Phillip Morris, U.S.A.)</u> , 323 NLRB 89 (1997)	20, 21
<u>General Drivers and Helpers Local 229 (Associated Transport, Inc.)</u> , 185 NLRB 631 (1970)	24
<u>Hoerner Waldorf Corp.</u> , 227 NLRB 612 (1976)	32
<u>Indianapolis Glove Co.</u> , 88 NLRB 986 (1950)	35

<u>Intercon I (Zercom),</u> 333 NLRB 223 (2001)	32
<u>International Brotherhood of Teamsters, Local 727,</u> 360 NLRB 65 (2013)	22, 31
<u>Interstate Bakeries Corp.,</u> 357 NLRB 15 (2011)	16, 22
<u>Lively Electric, Inc.,</u> 316 NLRB 471 (1995)	32, 34
<u>Newspaper & Mail Deliveries,</u> 361 NLRB at 249-50 and 275-77	20, 22, 30
<u>RCR Sportswear, Inc.,</u> 312 NLRB 513 (1993)	32
<u>Reading Anthracite Company (United Mineworkers of America, Local 807),</u> 326 NLRB 1370 (1988)	21, 22
<u>Simon Levi Company Ltd.,</u> 181 NLRB 826 (1970)	18, 19, 21, 24
<u>Smith Industrial Maintenance Corp.,</u> 355 NLRB 1312 (2010)	36
<u>Standard Dry Wall Products,</u> 91 NLRB 544 (1950), <u>enfd.</u> 188 F.2d 362 (3d Cir. 1951)	25
<u>Strick Corp.,</u> 241 NLRB 210 (1979)	20
<u>Teamsters Local 42 (Daly, Inc.),</u> 281 NLRB 974 (1986)	20, 21, 24, 30, 31
<u>UMass General Hospital,</u> 349 NLRB 369 (2007)	15
Statutes	
29 U.S.C. §§ 2101(a) and 2102(a)	12
29 U.S.C. § 2104(a)	13
N.Y. Lab. Law § 860-b(1)	12
N.Y. Lab. Law § 860-g(1)	13

Other Authorities

Judges, Bench Book: An NLRB Trial Manual, §2-300 (2018)35
